

No. 23-15285

In The United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

IN RE: GOOGLE PLAY STORE ANTITRUST LITIGATION

MARY CARR, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GOOGLE LLC, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 21-md-2981; No. 20-cv-5761
Honorable James Donato

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN ECONOMIC LIBERTIES PROJECT AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Katherine Van Dyck
Lee A. Hepner
AMERICAN ECONOMIC LIBERTIES PROJECT
2001 Pennsylvania Avenue NW, Suite 540
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 904-8101
kvandyck@economicliberties.us

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CITATION ABBREVIATIONS	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE POLICIES BEHIND THE SHERMAN ACT AND RULE 23 DEMAND CLASS CERTIFICATION	6
A. The Sherman Act and Rule 23 Were Designed to Combat Corporate Power	6
B. The Wrongdoer Bears the Risk of Uncertainty	12
C. Congress Intended to Impose Large Penalties on Monopolists	18
II. GOOGLE’S ARGUMENT WOULD IMPROPERLY WREST THIS CASE FROM THE JURY	22
III. CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	7
<i>Apple Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019)	11
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	12
<i>Bateman v. Am. Multi-Cinema, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2010)	19, 20
<i>Beacon Theatres v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	24
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946)	12, 14, 17
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2017).....	7, 13
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935)	23
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. of New York v. S. Photo Materials Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 359 (1927)	12
<i>Elosu v. Middlefork Ranch Inc.</i> , 26 F.4th 1017 (9th Cir. 2022).....	23
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>In re Delta/AirTran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 675 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	19

In re Fine Paper Antitrust Litig., 82 F.R.D. 143 (E.D. Pa. 1979)..... 11

In re Mercedes-Benz Antitrust Litig., 213 F.R.D. 180 (D.N.J. 2003) 10

In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig., 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir. 1994) 24

In re Pork Antitrust Litig., No. 18-1776, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2023 WL 26964975 (D. Minn. Mar. 29, 2023) 19

In re Qualcomm Antitrust Litig., 328 F.R.D. 280 (N.D. Cal. 2018) 19

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig., 267 F.R.D. 583 (N.D. Cal. 2010), *amended in part*, No. M 07-1827 SI, 2011 WL 3268649 (N.D. Cal. July 28, 2011) 4

In re Urethane, 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014) 10

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig., 209 F.R.D. 251 (D.D.C. 2002) 10

Jacob v. City of New York, 315 U.S. 752 (1942) 23

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem, 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012) 14

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc., 473 U.S. 614 (1985) 21

N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States, 356 U.S. 1 (1958) 6

Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC, 31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022), *cert. denied sub nom. StarKist Co. v. Olean Wholesale Grocery Coop., Inc.*, 143 S. Ct. 424 (2022) passim

Package Closure Corp. v. Sealright Co., 141 F.2d 972 (2d Cir. 1944) 20

Paramount Famous Lasky Corp. v. United States, 282 U.S. 30 (1930).....6

Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co., 282 U.S. 555 (1931) 5, 12, 17, 20

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo, 577 U.S. 442 (2016)..... 13, 16, 17

Withrow v. FCA US LLC, No. 19-13214, 2021 WL 2529847 (E.D. Mich. June 21, 2021) 19

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1..... 5

15 U.S.C. § 15..... 18

Journals

John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, *Not Treble Damages: Cartel Recoveries Are Mostly Less Than Single Damages*, 100 IOWA L. REV. 1997 (2014).....22

Nicola Giocoli, *Rejected! Antitrust Economists as Expert Witnesses in the Post-Daubert World*, 42 J. HISTORY ECON. THOUGHT 203 (July 2020)..... 25

Robert H. Lande, *Are Antitrust “Treble” Damages Really Single Damages?*, 54 OHIO ST. L.J. 115 (1993) 18

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 5, 14

Other Sources

U.S. CONST. amend. VII.....23
